2006 WORLD PLANNING SCHOOLS CONGRESS

11-16 July 2006 ~ Mexico City, Mexico

Call for Papers

Diversity and Multiplicity: A New Agenda for the World Planning Community

WEB SITE OPEN FOR SUBMISSIONS: Monday, November 28, 2005

The International Steering Committee of the World Planning Schools Congress cordially invites proposals for individual
papers, complete paper sessions, roundtable discussions and poster presentations. The invitation is extended to faculty and
students of GPEAN member programs and to scholars and scholarly practitioners outside the GPEAN family who are
concerned with planning cities and regions.

*  Chair, Local Organizing Committee, Prof. Sergio FLORES Pena, email: urbanismo@correo.arg.unam.mx

e Chair, International Steering Committee, Prof. Louis ALBRECHTS, email: Louis.Albrechts@asro.kuleuven.be;
Co-chairs, International Steering Committee, Assoc. Prof. Johanna LOOYE e-mail: Johanna.Looye@uc.edu; Prof.
WU Zhigiang, e-mail:dean@tongji-caup.org

Review: Proposals will be reviewed by track co-chairs and anonymous readers. Proposals will either be rejected or
accepted, however, there may be a short period during which some authors may be invited to revise and resubmit their work
for reconsideration with acceptance based on meeting published deadlines and a second review of the proposal. This
decision is left to the track co-chairs. Track co-chairs are particularly interested in both formal paper sessions and informal
roundtables that examine different regions of the world to assess and synthesize the state of knowledge, revisit “classic”
works, and review major new studies. If you expect to propose such a session, please discuss your scheme with the
appropriate track co-chairs.

The Fate of Your Abstract Submission: Whether accepted or rejected, you should expect to receive constructive comments
by the review committee. Disagreements with these comments should be addressed to the appropriate track co-chairs for
discussion. Excellent proposals are rejected due to lack of endless time and space on the final schedule of sessions.

Multiple Program Placements: Multiple abstract submissions on behalf of one author will be reviewed and may possibly
be accepted. However, more than one presentation of a formal paper and more than one participation in a roundtable during
the conference will not be allowed. Participants on the final program will be limited to: one presentation of an individual
paper whether in a formal paper session or involved in a pre-organized formal paper session; one placement on a roundtable
panel; one placement as a discussant of a formal paper session. These roles are not interchangeable. If you have more than
one submitted abstract accepted and are invited to participate on more than one accepted roundtable, in fairness to everyone,
we will ask you to limit your participation before the final program is complete.

Posters: We receive more excellent proposals than we have time and space to accommodate. Poster sessions economize on
space and are a particularly effective way of presenting ideas that call for review of graphic materials, a brief but dense text,
or a sequence of equations. Posters will be accessible and time will be allotted for discussants to review and comment.

Discussants: Track Co-chairs will invite discussants for sessions. We welcome suggestions for discussants proffered by
authors and session organizers. If you are willing to act as discussant, please contact the appropriate track chairs.

Pre-Organized Sessions: Since the spirit of the world congress is international exchange, we request that any pre-
organized sessions include papers/presentations from faculty from more than one GPEAN association. The conference
committee will generally respect the grouping of papers in pre-organized sessions but reserves the right to realign papers
when it has all the proposals before it. Instructions for submitting a session in its entirety can be found at _http://wpsc-
06.unam.mx . Please read the instructions before attempting to work within the abstract management system. The
conference management office extends its assistance to submitting the session successfully into the web-based abstract
management system. Admittedly it can be a confusing process! Please email WorldCongress06@comcast.net in advance
of your submission for personal assistance.




Submission Requirements: Abstracts must be submitted to one and only one track. The tracks are listed at the end of this
invitation. If you are not sure which track is most appropriate, we encourage you to seek the advice of a track co-chair.
Abstracts should contain the following information in 500 words or less. If you think that these requirements are
inappropriate for your work, please provide other relevant information but do not attach full bibliographies, reports, or full
papers.

. central theme or hypothesis: what question are you trying to address?

. approach and methodology: how will you address that question?

. relevance of your work to planning education, practice, or scholarship

. key data sources

. 3-5 major references to allow the track co-chairs to place your work in its field.

Doctoral Students: Please indicate the relation between your proposal and your doctoral dissertation — completed or in the
works (e.g. “no connection,” “drawn from an almost completed dissertation,” “drawn from an approved dissertation
proposal”). Include the name and e-mail address of your advisor or dissertation supervisor with your abstract. Place this
information at the bottom of your text, or in the top of the reference section of your submission.

Scheduling Constraints: If you have a scheduling constraint, indicate this prominently on your abstract and in the
scheduling step of the abstract submission web site. The Congress organization recognizes teaching duties and religious
holidays. The Congress organization does not accept requests for scheduling changes after abstract submissions are closed
(January 16™), except in cases of emergency. Such requests must be made in writing by email to
WorldCongress06@comcast.net.

Submission and Fees: You must submit your abstract using the online abstract management system available through the
link at _http://wpsc-06.unam.mx . The required fee for online submission is $25 (U.S. dollars) per abstract. The fee for
proposals submitted by mail is $50 (U.S. dollars) per abstract. The congress organization does not accept abstract
submissions by fax or e-mail. The congress organization accepts Mastercard or Visa and only if #ruly necessary can assist
with arranging for bank transfer of funds with all processing fees as the responsibility of the submitting author.

Submitting By Mail: If submitting by mail, you must send one typed cover sheet for each abstract including
formal/informal papers, roundtables and poster sessions. If you submit a pre-organized formal paper session, please submit
one abstract and one cover form for the session overview, and one abstract and one cover form for each paper in the session.
The deadline for submitting by mail is the same deadline for online submission, however abstracts must be received by
January 16™ not just postmarked by January 16™. Abstracts mailed without payment information will not be submitted
until the fee is collected.

Please understand that abstracts can not successfully be submitted to the abstract management
system by Congress staff without all the required information.

When submitting by mail, the cover sheet and submission must provide the exact information in chronological order as
requested below. If an answer to a header is “not applicable” please include the header and type “not applicable” next to it.

A) These address headings must be listed for each paper author.

Prefix, Given (First) Name, Address, apartment/suite Telephone (incl. country code)
Surname (last name), Suffix City Fax (incl. country code)

Title State/Province E-mail address

Department Country

Institution Postal/ZIP Code

B) Author Role (list more than one if more than one is applicable)

Primary Author Roundtable Moderator
Presenting Author Roundtable Participant
Co-Author

C) Affiliation with (select one):
Faculty, AAPS Faculty, ACUPP
Faculty, ACSP Faculty, AESOP




D)

E)

F)

Faculty, ALEUP Faculty, Non-GPEAN Member School

Faculty, ANPUR Non-University Researcher
Faculty, ANZAPS Practicing Planner
Faculty, APERAU Student

Faculty, APSA

Type of Abstract (select one):

Individual Formal Paper Individual Paper as part of a pre-organized session

Introduction/Overview for pre-organized session Poster
Roundtable, Informal Session, Panel

Pre-Organized Session Information (if applicable):
Name and email address of the Session Organizer
Complete Session Title

Suggested Discussant and email address

Track Information: Do not mail or email your abstract directly to a track chair! It must be submitted through the on-

line system via the Congress web site.

Track 1: Governance, Politics and Conflict
AAPS: Alan Mabin, University of the Witwatersrand, mabina@sn.apc.org
AESOP: Allessandro Balducci, Milan Polytechnic, sandro.balducci@polimi.it
ANPUR: Flavio Vilaga, Universidade de Sao Paulo, flavila@uol.com.br

Track 2: Informal Housing and Land Tenure
AAPS: Tumsifu Nnkya, University of Dar Es Salaam, ihsbr@uclas.ac.tz
ALEUP: Maria Soledad Cruz, Universidad Autonoma Metropolitana-Azcapotzalco, crma@azc.uam.mx
ANPUR: Martim Smolka, Lincoln Institute of Land Policy, msmolka@lincolninst.edu

Track 3: Housing and Community Development
ALEUP: Cecilia Martinez, Onu-Habitat-Mexico, cmartinez@sedesol.gob.mx
APSA: Rahmat AZAM, Universiti Sains Malaysia, razam@usm.my
ASAP: Anna Hardman, Tufts University, anna.hardman@tufts.edu

Track 4: Gender, Ethnicity, Identity and Social Equity
ACSP: Faranak Miraftab, University of Illinois, Urbana/Champaign, faranak@uiuc.edu
AESOP: Sue Brownill, Oxford Brookes University, sbrownill@brookes.ac.uk
ALEUP: Elsa Patifio, Red Nacional de Investigacion Urbana, rniu@siu.buap.mx

Track 5: Technology and Planning
AAPS: Nancy Odendaal, University of KwaZulu-Natal, odendaaln1@nu.ac.za
ACSP: Steven French, Georgia Institute of Technology, Steve French, sfrench@arch-pop.arch.gatech.edu
APSA: Anthony Gar-On YEH, The University of Hong Kong, hdxugoy@hkucc.hku.hk

Track 6: National, Regional and Local Planning Under Conditions of Globalization
AESOP: Karel Maier, CVUT-FA, Maier@fa.cvut.cz
ALEUP: Manuel Perld, Universitario de Estudios sobre la Ciudad (PUEC)-UNAM, perlo@servidor.unam.mx
ANPUR: Leila Dias, Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina, leiladias@hotmail.com

Track 7: Planning History
ACCUPP: Raphael Fischler, McGill University, raphaelf@urbarc.lan.mcgill.ca
AESOP: Karl Friedhelm Fischer, Universitat Kassel, ffischer@uni-kassel.de
ANZAPS: Robert Freestone, University of New South Wales, f.freestone@unsw.edu.au

Track 8: Planning Theory
ACCUPP: Stan Stein, University of Calgary, stein@ucalgary.ca
ACCUPP: Thomas Harper, University of Calgary, harper@ucalgary.ca
AESOP: Jean Hillier, Newcastle University, ].s.hillier@ncl.ac.uk
ANZAPS: Michael Gunder, University of Auckland, m.gunder@auckland.ac.nz




Track 9: Spatial Policies and Land Use Planning
ACCUPP: J. Grant, Dalhousie Tech, jill.grant@dal.ca
ANZAPS: Glen Searle, University of Technology Sydney, glen.searle@uts.edu.au
APERAU: Alain Motte, Universite Paul Cézanne — Aix-Marseille II1, alain.motte@univ.u-3mrs.fr

Track 10: Urban Cultures, Heritage and Urban Design
ACCUPP: S. Kumar, Ryerson University, s2kumar@ryerson.ca
ACSP: Anastasia Loukaitou-Sideris, University of California, Los Angeles, sideris@ucla.edu
ANPUR: Ana Fernandes, Universidade Federal da Bahia, anaf@ufba.br
APSA: Yukio NISHIMURA, University of Tokyo, nishimur@ud.t.u-tokyo.ac.jp

Track 11: Transportation and Infrastructure Planning
ACCUPP: Michael Poulton, Dalhousie Tech, Michael.poulton@dal.ca
ACSP: Ruth Steiner, University of Florida, rsteiner@ufl.edu
AESOQOP: Pantoleon D. Skayannis, University of Thessaly, leonska@prd.uth.gr

Track 12: Planning Education and Planning Practice
AESOP: Marcel Bazin, Université de Reims Champagne-Ardenne, marcel.bazin@univ-reims.fr
ANZAPS: Basil van Horen, University of Queensland, b.vanhoren@ug.edu.au
APERAU: Ben Slimane, Ecole Nationale d’Aménagement et d’Urbanisme, m.bslimane@laposte.net
APSA: Do HAU, Hanoi Architectural University, pth@hn.von.vn

Track 13: Comparative Development Planning
AAPS: Philip Harrison, University of the Witwatersrand, harrisonp@archplan.wits.ac.za
ACSP: Weiping Wu, Virginia Commonwealth University, wwu@vcu.edu
ANPUR: Marcus André Melo, marcus.melo@uol.com.br
APSA: K. D. Fernando, University of Moratuwa, pradeepf64@hotmail.com, or kdfl@mail.ac.lk

Track 14: Multi-national and Cross-border Planning
ACSP: Sergio Pefia, University of Texas, El Paso, spena2@utep.edu
AESOP: Andres Faludi, Delft University of Technology, a.faludi@otb.tudelft.nl

Track 15: Planning Processes, Administration and Law
ACSP: Dennis Keating, Cleveland State University, dennis@urban.csuohio.edu
AESOP: Rachelle Alterman, Technion — Israel Institute of Technology, alterman@technion.ac.il
APERAU: Vincent Renard, Ecole Polytechnique Laboratoire d' économétrie, Vincent.renard@shs.polytechnique.fr

Track 16: Environment, Sustainability, Social Justice and Resource Management
ACSP: Connie Ozawa, Portland State University, ozawac@pdx.edu
ANZAPS: Tom Fookes, University of Auckland, t.fookes@auckland.ac.nz
ANPUR: Henri Acselrad, Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro, henri@ippur.ufij.br

Track 17: Economic Planning and Development
ACSP: Margaret Dewar, University of Michigan, medewar@umich.edu
AESOP: Artur da Rosa Pires, University of Aveiro, artur@dao.ua.pt
APERAU: Luc-Normand Tellier, Universite du Quebec a Montreal, tellier.luc-normand@ugam.ca

Track 18: Healthy Cities
ACCUPP: L. Frank, University of British Columbia, 1dfrank@interchange.ubc.ca
ACSP: Lois Takahashi, University of California, Los Angeles, takahash@spa.ucla.edu
ANPUR: Eduardo Marques, Universidade de Sdo Paulo, ecmarq@uol.com.br
ALEUP: Rosa Maria Alvarez, Ciudad Universitaria Coyoacan, rosaal@servidor.unam.mx
ANZAPS: Chris Cunningham, University of New England, ccunninS@pobox.une.edu.au

Track 19: Rural and Regional Planning and Development
ACSP: Michael Hibbard, University of Oregon, mhibbard@darkwing.uoregon.edu
AESOP: Jorgen Amdam, Volda University College, ja@hivolda.no
ANPUR: Clélio Campolina, Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais, camp@cedeplar.ufmg.br




Track 20: Planning in Mexico and Latin America
ALEUP: Juan Lombardo, Instituto del Conurbano, Universidad Nacional General Sarmiento,
jlombard@ungs.edu.ar
ALEUP: Fernando Greene,Ciudad Universitario, Coyoacan, fgreene@posgrado.unam.mx
ALEUP: Carlos A. de Mattos, Pontificia Universidad Catélica de Chile, cdmattos@puc.cl

G) Title and Text of the Abstract - include references and dissertation information

H) Key Words — provide at least one, but no more than five.

I) Scheduling Restrictions (see above for details)

J) Payment Information — Please provide the following details: type of credit card (Mastercard or Visa only), 16-digit

credit card number, expiration date, three digit code from the back of the card (last three digits in the signature box),
and the full name and email address of the card holder.

For additional information and to submit your abstract by mail:
6311 Mallard Trace Drive, Tallahassee, FL 32312 ~ Phone: 1.850.385.2054

Web Site: For detailed abstract submission procedures visit: _http://wpsc-06.unam.mx

Programming questions should be addressed to: Sergio FLORES Pena, Chair, Local Organizing Committee,
urbanismo@correo.arg.unam.mx; or one of the International Steering Committee: chair: Louis ALBRECHTS,
Louis.Albrechts@asro.kuleuven.be; co-chairs Johanna LOOYE, Johanna.Looye@uc.edu; or WU Zhiqgiang,
dean@tongji-caup.org

Abstract submission procedure questions should be addressed to Donna Dodd, Conference Abstract Coordinator:
WorldCongressO6@comcast.net

ABSTRACT SUBMISSION DEADLINE: January 15, 2006 MIDNIGHT U.S. EASTERN
STANDARD TIME. Mailed abstracts must be received by this deadline.




